

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

March 18, 2010

Dan Rawson FPL Equipment Reliability Center 2455 Port West Blvd Riviera Beach, FL 33407- 1214

### **BE IT KNOWN THAT**

FPL Equipment Reliability Center 6001 NW 70th Ave Miami, FL 33166- 3731

### IS HEREBY REGISTERED AS A USED OIL

Transporter, Transfer Facility

pursuant to Chapter 62-710, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C)
The Department of Environmental Protection hereby issues
Registration Number FLD000807586 on March 18, 2010
Insurance Carrier: AEGIS INSURANCE SERVICES INC

This registration will expire on 06/30/2011

This certificate documents receipt of your annual registration and annual report. It shall be displayed in a prominent place at your facility. This certificate and your cancelled check are your receipts.

Aprilia Graves

**Engineering Specialist IV Hazardous Waste Regulation Permitting** 



RECEIVED

HAR 0 1 2010

BY: BSHW

February 25, 2010

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Management Section, MS4555 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Phone: (850) 245-8761

Subject: Florida Power & Light

Annual Used Oil Registration and Reporting

**EPA ID FLD000807586 EPA ID FLD000807792 EPA ID FLD000733816 EPA ID FLD000807370 EPA ID FLD000807412** 



### To Whom It May Concern:

The purpose of this letter is to submit the annual used oil registration and reporting information, as required by 62-710 F.A.C., for the Florida Power & Light (FPL) facilities listed below. These FPL facilities are registered as Used Oil Transporters and Used Oil Transfer Facilities. Pursuant to 62-710.600(1)(b), these FPL facilities are exempt from the Used Oil Transfer Facility certification program requirements except the requirement to provide proof of financial responsibility.

### Enclosed are the following.

- 1. Florida Notification of Regulated Waste Activity forms for the following FPL facilities:
  - a. EPA ID FLD000807586 Equipment Reliability Center;
  - b. EPA ID FLD000807792 Port West Properties;
  - c. EPA ID FLD000733816 Granada Service Center;
  - d. EPA ID FLD000807370 Fort Myers/Thompson Street Service Center;
  - e. EPA ID FLD000807412 Sarasota 12<sup>th</sup> Street Service Center.
- 2. One \$500.00 check to pay the registration fee for the above five facilities.
- 3. The Certificate of Liability Insurance that covers the above five facilities.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Dan Rawson at 562-845-3344, or call me at 561-904-3415.

Sincerely,

Loretta Cranmer

Manager, Distribution Environmental Florida Power & Light Company

Loretta Cranmer

**Enclosures** 

Cc: Dan Rawson, FPL

### 8700-12FL - FLORIDA NOTIFICATION OF REGULATED WASTE ACTIVITY

Date Received (for FDEP Official Use Only)

FLORIDA	11 /	Vaste Management Division Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee (850) 245-8772	e, FL 32399-2400	<b>91</b> 3340 SIRTS SIRTS S			
EPA ID F L D	0 0 0 8 0	7 5 8 6	MTS		position.	RCRAI	no アクナル イユ
1. Reason for Submittal	Mark 'X' in correct box:	waste, universal waste,	notification (to obtain ste, or used oil activit nent notification (to u	ies). update sta	tus and	I facility ident	
2. Facility or Business Name		POWER & LIGHT C RELIABILITY CEN		E3	FEID 5	No. 9 0 2 4	7 7 7 5
3. Facility Operator (List additional Operators in the	FLOR	RIDA POWER & LIGH	HT CO.	☐ New Date be	came (	Operator: 0° m	7 <sub>/</sub> 31 <sub>/</sub> 55 m dd yy
comments section).	Street or P.O. Box: 6001 N.W. 70th AVE. Phone Number: 561-845-3344						
	City or Town:	MIAMI		State:	FL	Zip Code:	33174
	Operator Type:		Municipal :	State	Othe	<u> </u>	
4. Facility Physical Location	Physical Street Address: 6001 N.W. 70th AVE.						
Information	City or Town:	MIAMI		State:	FL	Zip Code:	33174
	County: Dade		If available, ple boundaries.	ase attacl	n a ma	p or sketch o	f the facility
	Latitude:   0   5     8   3     0   3 . 5   Longitude:   8   0     3   1     3   0 . 2   Method:  d d m m s s . ssss d d m m s s . ssss Datum:						
5. Facility North Am Classification Syst	-	A. 2211	22	B.	~		
Code(s)		C.		D.			
6. Facility or Business Mailing	Street Address or	P.O. Box:	2455 POI	RT WE	ST B	LVD	
Address	City or Town:	WEST PA	LM	State:	fl	Zip Code:	33407
7. Facility or Business Contact	First Name:	DAN	Last Name: RA	AWSO	١	Title: Env.	Coordinator
	Phone Number:	561-845-3344	Extension:	E-Mail:	D_I	M_RAWSON	I@FPL.COM
	Street or P.O. Box: 2455 PORT WEST BLVD						
	City or Town:	WEST PAL B	EACH	State:	FL	Zip Code:	33407
8. Real Property (Land) Owner of the Facility's	Name of Real Property (Land) Owner: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.			New Owner Date became Owner: 07 /31 / 55 mm dd yy			
Physical Location (List additional	Street or P.O. Box	9250 WEST	FLAGLER ST		Phone	Number: 5	61-845-3344
real property owners in the comments	City or Town:	MIAMI		State:	FL	Zip Code:	33174
section.)	Owner Type: Private Federal Municipal State Other						

	EPA ID No. FLD000807586
9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all tha	ıt apply):
A. Hazardous Waste Activities:  (1) Generator of Hazardous Waste  (Choose only one of the following three categories.)  □ a. Large Quantity Generator (LQG):     Generates in any calendar month 1,000 kilograms or greater per month (kg/mo) (2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste; or Greater than 1 kg (2.2 lbs) of acute hazardous waste  □ b. Small Quantity Generator (SQG):     Generates in any calendar month greater than 100kg/mo but less than 1,000 kg/mo (>220 to <2,200 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste and/or 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of acute hazardous waste  □ c. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG):     Generates in any calendar month 100 kg/mo or less (220 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous waste and 1 kg	For Items 2 through 7, mark 'X' in all that apply.  (2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer of Hazardous Waste
(2.2 lbs) or less of acute hazardous waste  In addition, indicate other generator activities that apply.  d. United States Importer of hazardous waste  e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive)  Generator	for such authorization OR the authorization you received from FDEP.  (6) Underground Injection Control - Mark an 'X' even if the UIC well at your facility does not receive hazardous waste.  of Liability Insurance is required along with this registration.]
Registration must be renewed annually.   a. For own  c. Hazardous Waste Transporter Insurance Informatio  Insurance Company  Address	waste only  b. For commercial purposes
Contact Delice Number	Telephone
Policy Number	☐ Water ☐ Other - specify
e. Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility:	Storage Volume
Initial notification  The following items are required to be submitted w Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:  Certification by a responsible corporate officer of t criteria of Section 403.7211(2), Florida Statutes (I Evidence of the transporter's financial responsibilit A brief general description of the transfer facility o A copy of the facility closure plan [Rule 62-730.17 A copy of the contingency and emergency plan [Rule A map or maps of the transfer facility [Rule 62-730] Notification of changes in above items Annual update notification	F.S.) [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)1., F.A.C.]  ty [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)3., F.A.C.]  operations [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)4., F.A.C.]  71(3)(a)5., F.A.C.]  ule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C.]

EPA ID No. FLD000807586
("accumulated" means at any one time):
of any combination of UW accumulated umulated
ed by for-hire handler
nps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler
nps) accumulated by for-hire handler
i
reutical waste (UPW) accumulated
rdous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated
always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated
(2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds) of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.
22
Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity. [Rule 62-737.800, F.A.C.]
☐ Lamps ☐ Devices ☐
ity, a facility must treat, dispose or recycle a UW. A permit is required for cycling.
8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters
I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the originally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C.
Signature of Authorized Person
Print Name of Authorized Person  (9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510, F.A.C., are kept at (check one):  our mailing (business) address  The site (facility) address

					FLD	000807586
D. Other State K	Regulated Waste A	ctivities:			CW) Handler [Ch nit may be required	napter 62-740, F.A.C.] I for this activity.
						azardous wastes handled at
		they are presented in des routinely or usua				are needed.
	10					T7
<sup>7</sup> D001	D004	<sup>3</sup> D006	<sup>4</sup> D007	5 D008	6 D010	/ F003
8 F005	16	17	18	12	20	21
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
				20		20
11. Other Statu	ıs Changes (Mai	rk 'X' in all that ap	pply):			
<i>.</i>	•	Vaste at This Facili	•			
_		nerates, transports, t		poses of hazardou	is waste	
	-	isiness has been deli				
☐ (3) Our	er (explain)					
B. Facility Clos	sed					
			ving to another - su	bmit a new Form	8700-12FL for the	new location if you will
	handling regulated			Ø-45\ I	11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		iness closed on mber where you can			Please provide a coi	ntact person, mailing
	•	•		•		
Contact Address			Phone			,
	tate, Zip					
			D Desistion	2 D - Louiston	4 - 42 - 4	
	perty Tax Default		<u></u>	for Bankruptcy		
						my direction or supervision ation submitted. The
						ation submitted. The there are significant penalties
for submitting fals	se information, inclu	uding the possibility	y of fine and impris	sonment for know	ing violations. If I	have notified as a transfer
facility, I am awar	e that transfer facili	ities must comply w	vith the requiremen	its of Rule 62-730	.171, FAC, and Ru	ile 62-730.182, FAC.
Signature of ow	vner, operator, o	r an authorized				Date Signed
/\	representative	I di dution	Pr	int Name and T	fitle	(mm-dd-yyyy)
Longt					02-26-2010	
<del></del>	<u> </u>		Manager, [	Distribution En	vironmental	
If the person who	o filled in this form	n is not the Facility	y Contact or Oper	ator, please com	plete the informat	ion below:
(Name of person c	completing this form	n)	(Phone Number)		(E-mail Address)	)
13. Comments:						
						!
						1



# Department of Environmental Protection FDEP MS 4555 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form #<u>\$2-710.901(4)</u>
Form Title <u>Certificate of Liebility Insurance</u>
<u>Used Oil Transporters</u>
Effective Date <u>fune 9.2005</u>

# **Certificate of Liability Insurance** Used Oil Transporters Please Print or Type Form

1.	AEGIS Insurance Services, Inc. , (the Insurer), 1 Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, NJ 07073 (Address of the Insurer)
	hereby certifies that it has issued liability insurance to: Florida Power & Light Company (the Insured),  (Name of the Insured)
	700 Universe Blvd., Juno Beach, FL 33408 whose EPA Identification number is See Exhibit A (Address of the Insured)
	This insurance complies with the insured's obligation to demonstrate the financial responsibility required by Florida
	Administrative Code Rule 62-710.600(2)(d). [See page 2 on the back side of this Form]
	Excess The insurance is primary-and the company shall be liable for amounts up to \$ 5,000,000.00 less the deductible or
	retention of \$ 3,000,000.00 for each accident exclusive of legal defense costs. If a deductible or retention is applied,
	its amount may not exceed 10% of the equity of the Insured.
	This coverage is provided under policy number <u>x0118A1A09</u> , issued on <u>12/01/2009</u> .
	The expiration date of said policy is $12/01/2009$ or the annual renewal date is $12/01/2010$ . (Date)
2.	The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph 1:
	a. Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations under this policy.
	b. The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the policy, with a right of reimbursement by the Insured for any such payment made by the Insurer. See Exhibit B
	c. Whenever requested by the Secretary (or designee) of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the Insurer agrees to furnish to the Department a signed duplicate original of the policy and all endorsements.
	d. Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured or by any other termination of the insurance (e.g. expiration or non-renewal), will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the Secretary of the FDEP as evidenced by certified mail return receipt.
	e. The Incurer shall not be liable for the payment of any judgment of judgments against the insured for claims resulting from accidents which occur after the termination of the insurance described herein, but such termination shall not affect the liability of the Insurer for the payment of any such judgments resulting from accidents which occur during the time the policy is in effect.
	I hereby certify that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, in one or more States, including Florida.
ัร	Authorized Representative of Insurer or Authorized Representative)
	Sandra A. Johnson AEGIS Insurance Services, Inc.
	ype Name) (Name of Insurer)
_	vice President 1 Meadowlands Plaza, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
/T	(Address of Representative)

Page 1 of 2

DEP Form #62-710.901(4)
Form Title Certificate of Liability
Insurance, Used Oil Transporters
Effective Date June 9, 2005

### Chapter 62-710.600(2)(e), Florida Administrative Code Certification Program for Used Oil Transporters

- (e) Have, verify, and maintain vehicle insurance with a combined single limit of no less than \$1,000,000. Such insurance, or additional policy, must in no way exclude pollution coverage for sudden and accidental alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of used oil, and must include any cost or expense relating to pollution damage for which the transporter is legally liable. Such insurance must be maintained at all times and be exclusive of legal defense costs.
  - 1. The insurance required in this paragraph may be established by:
- a. Evidence of liability insurance, either on a claim made or an occurrence basis, with or without a deductible (with the deductible, if any, to be on a per occurrence or per accident basis and not to exceed ten percent of the equity of the business), using DEP Form 62-710.901(4). The insurance policy shall be issued by an agent or company authorized or licensed to transact business in the State of Florida. An ACORD form will only be accepted for renewal of a policy with the same carrier; or
- b. For business entities registered in Florida, evidence of self-insurance provided by the chief financial officer of the business entity.
  - 2. States and the federal government are exempt from the requirements of this paragraph.

Any questions concerning this form may be referred to the Used Oll Coordinator, MS 4555, Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, Phone (850) 245-8754, email: <a href="mailto:sheileen.smith@dep.state.fl.us">sheileen.smith@dep.state.fl.us</a>, OR Phone (850) 245-8755, email: <a href="mailto:sheileen.smith@dep.state.fl.us">sheileen.smith@dep.state.fl.us</a>

### **EXHIBIT A**

## Certificate of Liability Insurance Used Oil Transporters

FPL- Equipment Reliability Center (ERC) EPA # FLD000807586 6001 NW 70th Ave. Miami, Florida 33166

FPL - Port West Properties (PDC) EPA # FLD000807792 2455 Port West Blvd. West Palm Beach, Florida 33407

FPL - Granada Service Center EPA # FLD000733816 228 North Orchard Street Ormond Beach, Florida 32174

FPL - Ft. Myers Lee & Thompson St. Service Center EPA # FLD000807370 2425 Thompson Street Fort Myers, Florida 33901

FPL - Sarasota 12th Street Service Center EPA # FLD000807412 2344 12th Street Sarasota, Florida 34238

Aegis Insurance Services, Inc.

By: Sandra X. Des	ed
At East Rutherford, New Jersey	
Sandra A. Johnson	
(Type Name)	
Vice President	
(Title)	

### **EXHIBIT B**

### Certificate of Liability Insurance Used Oil Transporters

Florida Power & Light Company purchases insurance excess of substantial self-insured retention. The financial strength of Florida Power & Light Company is used to fund any losses within the self-insured retention. Copy of financial statistics enclosed.

Should the policy be cancelled, assigned or changed in a manner that is materially adverse to the Insured (s) under the Policy, the undersigned will endeavor to give 35 days advance written notice there of to the Certificate Holder, but failure to give such notice will impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the Company, the undersigned or any agent or representative or either.

Aegis Insurance Services, Inc.
By: <u>Jandra M.</u> Heson At East Rutherford, New Jersey
Sandra A. Johnson (Type Name)
Vice President (Title)